
OPEN MFFTIRIG TFp! 

00001 54267 COMMISSIONERS 

GARY PIERCE 
BRENDA BURNS 

BOB STUMP - Chairman 

BOB BURNS 
SUSAN BITER SMITH ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION r -' '? - . ; r p'! ' '- .. c... I $ I" 

DATE: JUNE 17,2014 

DOCKET NO.: E-0 146 1 A- 14-0039 

TO ALL PARTIES: 

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Jane L. Rodda. 
The recommendation has been filed in the form of an Order on: 

TRICO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
(FINANCE) 

Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-1 lO(B), you may file exceptions to the recommendation of 
the Administrative Law Judge by filing an original and thirteen (1 3) copies of the exceptions 
with the Commission's Docket Control at the address listed below by 4:OO p.m. on or before: 

JUNE 26,2014 

The enclosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the 
Administrative Law Judge to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter has tentatively 
been scheduled for the Commission's Open Meeting to be held on: 

JULY 22,2014 and JULY 23,2014 

For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the 
Hearing Division at (602) 542-4250. For information about the Open Meeting, contact the 
Executive Director's Office at (602) 542-393 1. 

1200 WEST WASHINGTON STREET; PHOENIX. ARIZONA 850072927 I400 WEST CONGRESS STREET, TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1347 
www.azcc.Qov 

This document is available in alternative formats by contacting Shaylin Bernal, ADA Coordinator, voice 
phone number 602-542-3931, E-mail SABernal@azcc.aov. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

:OMMISSIONERS 

30B STUMP - Chairman 
3ARY PIERCE 
3RENDA BURNS 
30B BURNS 
SUSAN BITTER SMITH 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
I’RICO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR 
4UTHORIZATION TO BORROW UP TO 
620,000,000 FROM THE NATIONAL RURAL 
UTILITIES COOPERATIVE FINANCE 
CORPORATION AND CoBANK, ACB. 

3pen Meeting 
luly 22 and 23,2014 
Phoenix, Arizona 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

* * * * * 

DOCKET NO. E-0 146 1 A- 14-0039 

DECISION NO. 

* * * * * 
Having considered the entire record herein and being l l l y  advised in the premises, the 

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) finds, concludes, and orders that: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Procedural Historv 

1. On February 7,2014, Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“Trico” or “Cooperative”) filed 

an application with the Commission requesting authorization to borrow up to $20,000,000 in the form 

of two revolving lines of credit in the amount of $10,000,000 each fkom National Rural Utilities 

Cooperative Finance Corporation (“CFC”) and CoBank, ACB (“CoBank”) (“Finance Application”). 

2. On March 24, 2014, Trico filed a Notice of Filing Affidavit of Publication indicating 

that the Cooperative had notice of its financing request published in The Daily Territorial, a daily 

newspaper printed and published in Pima County, on March 6,2014, March 13,2014 and March 20, 

2014. 

... 

S:Uaae\FINANCED014\Triw Ru)c 0rder.docx 1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-0 146 1 A- 14-0039 

3. On March 31, 2014, the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff”) filed its Staff 

teport recommending approval of the requested authorization. 

4. On April 9,2014, Staff filed a Notice of Errata to correct the Staff Report, attaching an 

hended Staff Report. 

5. On April 10, 2014, Trico filed Comments on Staff Report indicating that the 

2ooperative supported the Amended Staff Report. 

6. By Procedural Order dated May 12, 2014, Staff was directed to file a Supplemental 

Staff Report to address certain facts missing from the record. 

7. On May 20, 2014, StafT filed its Supplemental Staff Report, recommending 

:onditional approval of the requested revolving lines of credit. 

8. On May 30, 2014, Trico filed Comments on Supplemental Staff Report. Trico 

:xpressed two concerns: (1) that the Supplemental Staff Report includes two pro forma hypotheticals 

hat are not realistic, or even possible; and (2) that Staffs new recommendation for an annual 

;ompliance filing to demonstrate a minimum Debt Service Coverage ratio (“DSC”) of 1.35 is based 

m the faulty hypotheticals and is unnecessary given the loan covenants already in place. 

Bacbround 

9. Trico is a non-profit member-owned cooperative that provides electric distribution 

service in parts of Pima, Pinal and Santa Cruz Counties pursuant to Certificates of Convenience and 

Necessity issued by the Commission. Trico’s principal place of business is located in Marana, 

Arizona. Trico has no generating capacity of its own and contracts with the Arizona Electric Power 

Cooperative, Inc. for the majority of its electric power supply. 

10. Trico’s current rates and charges were approved in Decision No. 71253 (September 2, 

2009). 

1 1.  

12. 

Staff reports that Trico is in compliance with Commission regulations and Orders. 

In Decision No. 66779 (February 13, 2004), the Commission granted Trico authority 

to borrow up to $25,000,000 by means of a revolving line of credit (“RLOC”) from CFC. Decision 

No. 66779 authorized Trico to use the RLOC agreement for ten years. This authority expired in 

February 2014. The RLOC provided interim financing for capital improvements between the time 

2 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-01461A-14-0039 

he Commission authorized the borrowing and RUS agreed to provide the long-term loans, and the 

ime Trico actually received the proceeds from the long-term loans. 

rrico’s Current Reauest 

13. Trico asserts that in light of the expired RLOC arrangements, CFC and CoBank each 

lave agreed to provide a new RLOC to Trico in the amount of $10,000,000 ($20,000,000 total). The 

4greements with CFC and CoBank provide that all funds advanced to Trico are to be used solely for 

he purpose of financing capital additions to Trico’s electric plant. 

14. Trico states that its current Construction Work Plan (“CWP”) of $83.98 million, 

which was approved in 2007 by the United States Department of Agriculture Rural Utility Service 

YRUS”), was based on estimates for continued growth in residential line extensions and 

mompanying system improvement construction projections. In Decision No. 70399 (July 3, 2008), 

he Commission authorized Trico to borrow up to $83.98 million from RUS for its 2007-2010 CWP. 

4ccording to Trico, the economic recession fiom 2008-2012, and the Commission-approved 

modifications to Trico’s Line Extension Policy in 2009, substantially reduced Trico’s actual CWP 

spending. 

15. In Decision No. 73933 (June 27, 2013), the Commission approved the extension of 

I’rico’s authority to borrow under the long-term loan associated with the 2007 CWP for one year, or 

until July 31, 2014. As of July 1, 2013, this loan had approximately $39.4 million remaining 

wailable to h c e  CWP projects. Trico estimates that as of July 1, 2014, the loan will still have 

approximately $30 million in unused capacity, and Trico has sought permission fiom RUS for a four- 

year extension of the remaining available balance on the loan. At the time of this application with the 

Commission, Trico was uncertain when and if the RUS would grant its extension request. 

16. Trico states that the RLOC agreements from CFC and CoBank will give Trico the 

ability to obtain short-term funds for capital improvements promptly and avoid unnecessary delays 

for its consumers. Trico asserts that it intends to apply to RUS and the Commission for a new CWP 

loan for the 20 13-201 6 timefiame, and that it needs the RLOCs because the timing of the long-term 

funding of its next CWP is uncertain. 

... 

3 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Category 2013 2014 2015 2016 Total 
Member Exte y ions 
(Net of CIAC) $167,000 $203,000 $250,000 $276,000 $896,000 

Tie Lines 181,000 2,015,000 1,045,000 370,000 3,611,000 
Distribution Line 
Upgrades, Rebpilk 4,3 16,000 3,435,000 4,366,000 2,126,000 14,243,000 

, (Net of CIAC) 

Substations 0 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Misc. & Other 
Distribution 3,746,000 438,000 2,057,000 3,098,000 9,339,000 
Equipment 

Total $8,410,000 $6,091,000 $7,718,000 $8,370,000 $30,589,000 

DOCKET NO. E-01461A-14-0039 

17. Trim states that the RLOCs will be used only for interim financing to fund CWP 

projects once the RUS, or other lenders, and the Commission approve a long-term loan. The proposed 

oan agreements attached to the application require that when the long-term RUS loans are approved 

md funded, or other appropriate long-term financing is approved and funded, Trico must repay any 

mtstanding balance on either of the RLOCs. The minimum DSC required by CFC is 1.35.' Trico 

ubmitted forecasts with its application that indicate it could absorb the entire $20 million loan 

mount without falling below financial targets? 

18. According to the Staff Engineering Report, Trico's 2013-2016 CWP is based upon a 

brecast of customer growth and related load growth prepared in 2012. The CWP notes that Trico has 

seen a strengthening of the economy in its service area with an increase in applications for new 

service during 2013 compared to previous years. In addition to line extensions to serve new 

wtomers, Trico anticipates needing other system improvements and upgrades to meet increased 

;ystem loads and to maintain reliability. The 2013-2016 CWP analysis conducted by C.H. Guernsey 

5k Company identifies and documents needed system improvements and additions. Trico believes 

' For long-term loans, RUS requires a minimum DSC of 1.25. 

1.72 in 2013,2.04 in 2014, 1.93 in 2015, 1.92 in 2016, and 1.92 in 2017. ' Contributions in Aid of Constriction ("CIAC") total $8.065 million for the four year period. 
' CIAC totals $2,993 million for the four year period. 

Trico's forecasts indicate that with additional borrowings of $20 million under the RLOCs, Trico would have a DSC of 

4 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-01 461 A- 14-0039 

19. The 20 13-20 1 6 C WP describes and estimates costs for facilities necessary to: 

(a) Connect 3,593 new services to the system; . 

(b) Install new transformers, service lines and meters to increase capacity for 226 

existing customers; 

(c) Increase the capacity of 40.9 miles of existing overhead and underground 

distribution lines to serve projected increased system loads; 

(d) Construct 12.0 miles of new tie lines to provide backup capability and flexibility 

for distribution outages; 

(e) Increase the backup capability from other distribution substations for three radial 

transmission delivery points to provide increased flexibility for transmission 

system outages; 

(f) Increase the capacity of one substation to serve projected increased loads in the 

area; 

(g) Replace 820 deteriorated poles; 

(h) Replace 4.58 miles of aging underground conductor; and 

(i) Install miscellaneous distribution equipment to improve system operations. 

Staff reviewed Trico’s customer outage metrics and system losses and found them to 20. 

,e within the RUS guidelines. 

21. Based on Stafl‘s engineering review of Trico’s 2013-2016 CWP, and Trico’s response 

:o Staffs data requests, Staff believes that the projects are appropriate to meet the projected demand 

if the Cooperative’s new and existing customers and will help ensure system reliability. 

22. Staff further concludes that the costs associated with these projects appear to be 

reasonable. Staff states, however, that its conclusions do not imply a specific treatment for rate base 

3r rate making  purpose^.^ 
I . .  

Engineering Report attached to Supplemental Staff Report. 

5 DECISION NO. 



c 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-01461A-14-0039 

Financial Analysis 

23. As of December 31, 2012, Trico’s capital structure consisted of $3,289,101 (1.7 

Iercent) short-term debt, $1 19,439,132 (60.8 percent) long-term debt, and $73,624,204 (37.5 percent) 

:quity. For the year ended December 31,2012, Trico had a Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIEIZ”) of 

I .93 and DSC of 1.95: 

24. In analyzing the current request, Staff prepared several pro forma analyses based on 

iifferent assumptions: 

(a) In its Scenario B, Staff assumed that Trico draws down the $39,400,000 

memaining on its approved long-term loan, at 5.05 percent for 35 years. Based on December 3 1,2012 

fmancial results, Staff calculated that Trico would have a capital structure consisting of $3,712,163 

:1.6 percent) short-term debt, $155,126,969 (66.7 percent) long-term debt, and $73,624,204 (3 1.7 

percent) equity, and it would have a TIER of 1.45 and DSC of 1.54. 

(b) In its Scenario C, Staff states that it assumed that Trico utilizes the entire 

$20,000,000 in revolving lines of credit, at 3.2 percent interest. Based on December 31, 2012 

financial results, S W s  calculations show that under this scenario, Trico’s capital structure would 

;onsist of $5,915,678 (2.49 percent) short-term debt, $1 58,103,454 (66.55 percent) long-term debt, 

and $73,624,204 (30.88 percent) equity, and that it would have a TIER of 1.05 and DSC of 1.07. 

(c) In its Scenario D, Staff states that it assumed that Trico draws down the entire 

$83.98 million on its RUS loan? Based on Trico’s December 31, 2012 results, Staff‘s pro forma 

calculations show a capital structure consisting of short term debt of $6,823,331 (2.2 percent), long- 

term debt of $232,283,638 (74.2 percent) and equity of $73,684,204 (23.5 percent), and that it would 

have a TIER of 0.75 and DSC of 0.82. 

25. Staff asserts that its pro forma analysis illustrates that Trico does not have sufficient 

cash flow to meet all of its debt obligations assuming that the unused authorization is entirely drawn 

Supplemental Staff Report at CLP- 1 .  ’ The basis for Staff’s assumption is not explained in the Supplemental Staff Report. It appears, however, that 
approximately $44.5 million of the $83.98 million approved in the last long-term financing Order is already included in 
Trico’s outstanding debt as of December 31,2012. 

6 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-O1461A-14-0039 

iown. Thus, StafT believes that authority granted herein should be conditioned on Trico having a pro 

brma DSC of at least 1.35 at the time of the draw based on its most recent financial statements.8 

26. In the Supplemental Staff Report, Staff concludes: 

(a) That it is in the public interest for Trico to have $20 million of new funding 

wailable to finance its 20 13-20 16 CWP; 

(b) That any borrowing authorizations granted to Trico in this proceeding should be 

subject to the condition that a pro forma DSC calculation using its most recent annual financial report 

reflecting the additional borrowing results in a minimum DSC of 1.35; and 

(c) That issuance of the two proposed RLOCs for the purposes stated in the 

ripplication, is within Trico's corporate powers, is compatible with the public interest, is consistent 

with sound financial practices and will not impair its ability to provide service? 

27. Staff recommends:" 

(a) That any unused debt issuance authorization granted in this proceeding terminate 

ten years from the date of the Commission Decision in this docket; 

(b) Requiring Trico to file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, 

an annual report no later than April 15* each year demonstrating compliance with the DSC debt 

issuance covenants required herein for any debt issued in the proceeding calendar year; the first such 

report to be due no later than April 15,20 15; 

(c) Trico should be authorized to engage in any transaction and to execute any 

documents necessary to effectuate the authorization granted herein; 

(d) Directing Trico to provide to the Utilities Division Director copies of the loan 

documents executed pursuant to the authorizations granted herein, within 60 days of closing the loan, 

and also file a letter in Docket Control verifying that such documents have been provided to the 

Utilities Division Director. 

... 

... 
* Supplemental Staff Report at 4. 

Supplemental Staff Report at 4-5. 
lo Supplemental Staff Report at 4-5. 

7 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-0 146 1 A- 14-0039 

rrico’s Position 

28. Trico asserts that Staff‘s Scenarios C and D as presented in the Supplemental Staff 

Report would not, or cannot, reasonably occur. Scenario C purports to contemplate Trico borrowing 

the entire $20 million in revolving credit, with no increase in the amount borrowed under the existing 

RUS long-term debt. Trico asserts that Staff‘s pro forma schedule, reflects an increase in new long- 

term debt of over $40 million and seems to assume that Trico would be borrowing more than it is 

Entitled to do, and also appears to assume a shorter repayment timefiame than is normal for Trico. 

rrico notes that Scenario D contemplates Trico borrowing the entire $83.98 million from RUS, but 

the pro forma reflects an increase in long-term debt of more than $1 12 million. Trico states that 

rrico has already borrowed $44 million under the RUS loan and could only borrow an additional $39 

million, and so could not reach the debt levels contemplated in Scenario D without m e r  

Commission action. 

29. Trico argues that Staffs recommendation to impose a compliance filing regarding the 

DSC is unnecessary. Trico states that currently, it submits an annual audit report to the Commission’s 

Compliance Section, which report contains the information necessary to calculate the DSC as well as 

the DSC itself. In addition, Trico notes that the proposed RLOCs require Trico to maintain a DSC of 

1.35, and that Trico would not be able to borrow under the RLOCs if that borrowing would result in a 

DSC less than 1.35. Trico also states that it has operated with similar RLOCs in the past without the 

imposition of such compliance reporting. 

Resolution 

30. We find that based on Trico’s year end December 31, 2012 Financial Statements as 

reported in the Staff Report: 

(a) If Trico draws $39.4 million at 5.30 percent for 35 years, it would have short-term 

debt of $3,712,163 (1.57 percent), long-term debt of $158,416,070 (67.2 percent), and equity of 

$73,624,204 (3 1.3 percent); in this scenario, it would have a TIER of 1.45 and DSC of 1.54. 

(b) Assuming a $20,000,000 RLOC, amortized over 10 years at 3.2 percent interest, 

Trico would have short-term debt of $5,013,933 (2.32 percent); long-term debt of $137,714,300 

(63.65 percent) and equity of $73,624,204 (34.03 percent), and a TIER of 1.75 and DSC of 1.55. 

8 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-01461A-14-0039 

(c) Assuming both additional long term debt in the amount of $39.4 million, and the 

haw-down of $20,000,000 on an RLOC, amortized over ten years at 3.2 percent, Trico would have 

Short-term debt of $5,436,995 (2.1 percent), long-term debt of $176,691,238 (69.1 percent) and 

:quity of $73,624,204 (28.8 percent); and a TIER of 1.33 and DSC of 1.28. However, as proposed, 

riico cannot draw on the RLOCs unless it has approval for the long-term debt for which the RLOCs 

xovide interim financing, and once it receives the funds from the long-term debt, it must pay off the 

RLOC. Thus, for this last scenario to come about, the Commission would have to approve additional 

long-term authority in at least the amount of $20,000,000.~~ 

31. In Docket No. E-O1461A-07-0433, Trico filed its audited financial statements for the 

year ended December 3 1,201 3, as a compliance item for Decision No. 70399. The audited financial 

statements indicate that at the end of 2013, Trim’s total capital was $204,894,688, comprised of 

short-term debt of $4,199,773 (2.1 percent), long-term debt of $1 19,674,645, (58.4 percent), and 

zquity of $81,020,270 (39.5 percent). According to Trico, based on its 2013 results, its operating 

rIER for the year was 2.08, and its operating DSC was 1.91. 

32. Based on the foregoing, we find that Trico has sufficient operating income to supporl 

the proposed RLOCs, and we approve the requested authority under the proposed RLOCs. Trico is 

authorized to utilize these RLOCs only as interim financing for capital projects for which the 

Commission has already approved the long-term financing. Trico’s current long-term authority 

expires July 31, 2014. After July 31, 2014, Trico will need to obtain new long-term borrowing 

authority from the Commission in order to utilize the RLOCs. 

33. Although the parties have stated that the proposed lenders require a minimum DSC ol 

1.35, only the proposed loan agreement fiom CFC attached to the application contains such 

requirement. The CoBank agreement attached to the application is much shorter than the CFC 

agreement and refers to a Master Loan Agreement (not attached), and does not mention minimun 

financial metrics; neither does it specify that draws on the RLOC are conditioned on prioi 

Commission approval of the long-term debt.’* The parties speak of these agreements as if theq 

‘I We also note that Trim’s current long-term borrowing authority expires July 3 1,2014. 
l2 The CoBank loan agreement requires that the funds be used on long-term capital expenditures. 

9 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-01461A-14-0039 

:ontain the same conditions. To be clear, with respect to both RLOCs approved in this proceeding, 

rrico is authorized to utilize these facilities only to provide interim financing for capital projects for 

which the Commission has already approved the long-term financing, and both facilities are subject 

o Trico maintaining an average annual DSC of at least 1.35, as calculated under the CFC 

nethodology . l3 

34. Staff‘s recommendation concerning an annual filing would require Trico to make a 

iling similar to that Trico already makes in compliance to Decision No. 70399. We believe it is 

beasonable for Trico to make a similar a n n d  filing of its RUS Form 7 audited fmancials in this 

locket, and demonstrate compliance with the DSC requirement approved herein. The burden on 

hico is minimal and it provides valuable information to the Commission concerning Trico’s 

)perations and the effect of the authorized borrowing. Further, it is reasonable to require that if the 

mual DSC in any given year falls below 1.35, Trico should include in its report an explanation and 

xovide an analysis and projections for how the Cooperative will raise its DSC above 1.35. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Trico is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona 

Constitution and A.R.S. $§ 40-285,40-301,40-302, and 40-303. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Trico and of the subject matter of the Finance 

Application. 

3. 

4. 

Notice of the Finance Application was given in accordance with the law. 

The financing approved herein is for lawful purposes within Trico’s corporate powers, 

is compatible with the public interest, with sound financial practices, and with the proper 

performance by Trico of service as a public service corporation, and will not impair Trico’s ability to 

perform the service. 

5.  The financing approved herein is for the purposes stated in the Finance Application, is 

reasonably necessary for those purposes and such purposes may not be reasonably chargeable to 

operating expenses or to income. 

~ 

l3 The CFC uses the two highest annual DSCs during the most recent three calendars to determine the average DSC. 

10 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-0 146 1 A- 14-0039 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. is hereby authorized to 

>orrow up to $10,000,000 each, (for a combined amount of $20,000,000), from the National Rural 

Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation and CoBank in the form of unsecured committed revolving 

lines of credit to be used for interim financing on capital projects for which the Commission has 

M y  approved the long-term financing. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that such finance authority shall be expressly contingent upon 

rrico Electric Cooperative, Inc.’s use of the proceeds for the purposes stated in its Finance 

Application and approved herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any unused debt issuance authorization granted in this 

proceeding shall terminate July 3 1,2024. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. shall file with Docket 

Control, as a compliance item in this docket, an annual report no later than April 15* each year 

demonstrating compliance with a minimum annual DSC requirement of 1.35, as discussed herein. 

The first such annual report is due no later than April 15,20 15. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. may engage in any 

transactions and execute any documents necessary to effectuate the authorizations granted herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that approval of the financing set forth herein does no1 

constitute or imply approval or disapproval by the Commission of any particular expenditure of the 

proceeds derived thereby for purposes of establishing just and reasonable rates. 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

11 DECISION NO. 



. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. E-01461A-14-0039 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. shall provide the Utilities 

Xvision Director a copy of any loan documents executed pursuant to the authorizations granted 

ierein, within 60 days of the execution of the loan, and shall file with Docket Control, as a 

:ompliance item in this Docket, a letter verifying that such documents have been provided to the 

Jtilities Division. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION. 

:HAIRMAN COMMISSIONER 

SOMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI JERICH, Executive 
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix, 
this day of 2014. 

JODI JERICH 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

DISSENT 

DISSENT 
Rru 

12 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2t 

2; 

21 

SERVICE LIST FOR 

DOCKET NO.: 

TRICO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

E-0 146 1 A- 14-0039 

Mr. Michael Patten 
Roshka De Wulf & Patten, PLC 
h e  Arizona Center 
100 East Van Buren Street, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
4ttorney for Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Ms. Janice Alward, Chief Counsel 
Legal Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Mr. Steven Olea, Director 
Utilities Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

13 DECISION NO. 


